

No. 16-805

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAX K. LEWIS and RICHARD JIMERSON,
Petitioners,

v.

PETER L. VASQUEZ,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
STEPHEN R. McALLISTER
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Assistant Solicitor General
BRYAN C. CLARK
Assistant Solicitor General
M.J. WILLOUGHBY
Assistant Attorney General
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. This Court has frequently reversed Circuit decisions that wrongly deny qualified immunity to law enforcement officers, including several decisions of the Tenth Circuit in recent years, and it should do so again here. 1

II. *United States v. Wood*, 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997), was not clearly established law and may not even be valid law. 4

III. Contrary to the analysis this Court directed in *United States v. Arvizu* (2002), the Tenth Circuit here did not consider the totality of the circumstances. 5

IV. The Tenth Circuit majority’s opinion here conflicts with other Tenth Circuit decisions. 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	2
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014)	2, 3
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	1
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999)	2
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007)	2
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	2
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980)	6
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	2, 5, 7
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015)	2
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Berrelleza</i> , 90 F. App'x 361 (10th Cir. 2004)	8

United States v. Moore,
795 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015) 7, 8, 10

United States v. Pettit,
785 F.3d 1374 (10th Cir. 2015) 7, 9, 10

United States v. Sokolow,
490 U.S. 1 (1989) 6, 7

United States v. Wood,
106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997) *passim*

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 2, 3

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) 6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV 2, 3, 11
